

No. 86-87

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY SALERNO and VINCENT CAFARO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT,  
ANTHONY SALERNO**

---

ANTHONY M. CARDINALE  
Law Offices of Anthony M. Cardinale  
11 Beacon Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 523-6163

KIMBERLY HOMAN  
Zalkind, Sheketoff, Homan  
& Rodriguez  
65A Atlantic Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 742-6020

---

---

### Table of Contents.

Summary of argument	1
Argument	3
I. Pretrial detention solely on the ground of anticipated future dangerousness impermissibly inflicts punishment prior to an adjudication of guilt	5
II. Incarceration of competent adult citizens for the purpose of preventing future crimes, even if arguably regulatory rather than punitive, violates the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment	15
III. The procedures whereby pretrial detention on the ground of future dangerousness may be ordered under Section 3142 are incompatible with the fundamental fairness required by substantive due process and fail to protect against an erroneous deprivation of liberty	33
Conclusion	50

### Table of Authorities.

#### CASES.

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	30, 31, 43, 44n, 45 et seq.
Allen v. Illinois, ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 2988 (1986)	12, 30, 31, 45
American Communications Ass'n v. Douds, 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	14n, 30n
Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	18n
Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	25, 48
Baxstrom v. Herold, 383 U.S. 107 (1966)	26n, 45n
Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	5, 7, 10, 11n, 12n et seq.
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States, 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	37
Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	7, 28n, 40, 43
Carbo v. United States, 82 S.Ct. 662 (1962)	19, 22, 29
Carlson v. Landon, 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	19n, 20, 21, 28
Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Louisiana State Board of Health, 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	30n, 31n
Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	36
Cummings v. Missouri, 4 Wall 277 (1866)	13, 14, 15n
DeVeau v. Braisted, 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	14n, 26n
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	7
Ekiu v. United States, 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	28
Ex parte Garland, 4 Wall 333 (1866)	13
Ex parte Milburn, 34 U.S. 704 (1835)	19
Ex parte Milligan, 71 U.S. (4 Wall) 2 (1866)	17
Ex parte Watkins, 3 Pet. 193 (1830)	17
Ex parte Wilson, 114 U.S. 417 (1885)	12
Faheem-El v. Klincar, 620 F.Supp. 1308 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	21n
Fernandez v. United States, 81 S.Ct. 642 (1961)	22
Flemming v. Nestor, 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	14
Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	25, 37, 40
Garner v. Board of Public Works, 341 U.S. 716 (1951)	14n
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	7, 8n, 22, 23, 29 et seq.
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	38, 40
Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	38
Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	40
Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex, 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	25, 26
Greenwood v. United States, 350 U.S. 366 (1956)	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) S CITED.	7
Hawker v. New York 170 U.S. 189 (1898)	14n, 26n
Henderson v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 1871 (1986)	9
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	27
Hudson v. Parker, 156 U.S. 277 (1895)	19
Hunt v. Roth, 648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981), vacated as moot per curiam, 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	21n, 22
Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	15
In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	40
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	17, 22, 24, 46, 48
Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	5, 15, 32
Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	29, 45
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	31n
Jenkins v. McKeithen, 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	40
Jones v. United States, 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	30, 31, 45
Jurek v. Texas, 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	25, 48
Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	6, 7, 11n, 12, 15 et seq.
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	36
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	27, 33n
Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	25
Ludecke v. Watkins, 355 U.S. 160 (1948)	27, 28
Mackin v. United States, 117 U.S. 348 (1886)	12
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	46, 47
McGinnis v. Royster, 440 U.S. 263 (1973)	11n
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7
Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court, 309 U.S. 270 (1940)	40, 45
Moore v. East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	7, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Morgan's Steamship Co. v. Louisiana Board of Health, 118 U.S. 455 (1886)	31n
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	7, 25, 37, 40, 41n
Moyer v. Peabody, 212 U.S. 78 (1909)	27
O'Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	30, 31
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	5, 15
Papachristou v. Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	7, 36
Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	16
Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	8, 25
Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	5
Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	14n, 26n
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	25, 31
Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	43, 44n, 47
Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	8, 10, 11, 12, 23n, et seq.
Schilb v. Kuebel, 404 U.S. 357 (1971)	18
Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	20, 28
Specht v. Patterson, 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	8, 30, 40, 45
Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	10n, 18, 19n, 23n
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	15n, 25
State v. Konigsberg, 33 N.J. 367, 164 A.2d 740 (1960)	21, 22
Thompson v. Louisville, 362 U.S. 199 (1960)	25
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	5, 6, 14, 27n
United States v. Accetturo, 783 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 1986)	9n, 40n
United States v. Acevedo-Ramos, 755 F.2d 203 (1st Cir. 1985)	39, 40n
United States v. Brown, 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	8, 14n, 30n
United States v. Claudio, No. 86-1437 (2d Cir. Nov. 20, 1986)	9n, 10n

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

United States v. Cocco, 604 F.Supp. 1060 (M.D. Pa. 1985)	36n
United States v. Contreras, 776 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1985)	42
United States v. Delker, 757 F.2d 1390 (3d Cir. 1985)	39n, 40n
United States v. Edwards, 430 A.2d 1321 (D.C. App. 1981)	5n, 9n, 21n, 45n
United States v. Hall, No. 85-CR-87 (N.D. N.Y. 1985)	9n
United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	36
United States v. Himler, 797 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1986)	30n
United States v. Hurtado, 779 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1985)	39, 42, 43n
United States v. Jessup, 757 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1985)	42n
United States v. LoFranco, 620 F.Supp. 1324 (N.D. N.Y. 1985), appeal dismissed sub nom. United States v. Cheeseman, 783 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)	9n
United States v. Lovett, 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	6, 13, 14
United States v. Martir, 782 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1986)	39
United States v. Melendez-Carrion, 790 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1986)	10, 16, 21, 24, 30n, et seq.
United States v. Motamedi, 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985)	43n
United States v. Motlow, 10 F.2d 657 (7th Cir. 1926)	19
United States v. Novak, 715 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1030 (1984)	9n
United States v. Perry, 788 F.2d 100 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 107 S.Ct. 218 (1986)	27, 29n, 39, 40n, 47
United States v. Portes, 786 F.2d 758 (7th Cir. 1985)	9n, 39
United States v. Ryder, 110 U.S. 729 (1884)	19
United States v. Salerno, 794 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1986)	16, 23n, 24, 30n, 49
United States v. Suppa, 799 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1986)	39, 42
United States v. Theron, 782 F.2d 1510 (10th Cir. 1986)	9n

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

United States v. Waddell, 112 U.S. 76 (1884)	12
United States v. Winsor, 785 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1986)	39
United States v. Yeaple, 605 F.Supp. 85 (M.D. Pa. 1985)	35n
United States v. Zannino, 798 F.2d 544 (1st Cir. 1986)	10n
Williams v. Fears, 179 U.S. 270 (1900)	15
Williamson v. United States, 184 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1950)	19
Willner v. Committee on Character and Fitness, 373 U.S. 96 (1963)	40
Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	31n
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	37, 38
Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	12, 20, 28
Woodby v. Immigration & Naturalization Service, 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	28n

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9	16
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	16, 25
U.S. Const., Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	16, 33
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789	21
Pennsylvania Frame of Government	21
Northwest Territory Ordinance of 1787, Art. II, 1 Stat. 13	21
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) § 3141 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)	39n
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)	29n, 37n, 44
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)	35, 36n, 39, 44, 49n
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)	35, 38n, 42n

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

18 U.S.C. § 3147	49
18 U.S.C. § 3148	49
18 U.S.C. § 3156	35
18 U.S.C. § 3062	49, 50n
18 U.S.C. § 3161	9
18 U.S.C. § 3164	9

## MISCELLANEOUS.

1 Annals of Cong. 18 (Gales & Seaton ed. 1780-1791)	21n
S. Rep. No. 98-225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	
5n, 6n, 22n, 34n, 35 et seq.	
S. Rep. No. 97-317, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	34, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 1419, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	34n
130 Cong. Rec. S938-S945 (daily ed. Feb. 3, 1984)	
5n, 9n, 10n	
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (4th ed. 1770)	22
Bridges, The Speedy Trial Act of 1974; Effects on De- lays in Federal Criminal Litigation, 73 J. Crim. L. & Crim. 50 (1982)	10n
Duker, The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry, 42 Alb. L. Rev. 33 (1977)	20n
Foote, The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail, 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (1965)	20n
Hickey, Preventive Detention and The Crime of Being Dangerous, 58 Geo. L. Rev. 287 (1969)	20n, 32
Meyer, Constitutionality of Pretrial Detention, 60 Geo. L. Rev. 1139 (1972)	20n
Riley, Preventive Detention Use Grows — But Is It Fair? 8 National Law Journal 1 (Mar. 24, 1986)	34n, 36n
Tribe, An Ounce of Detention: Preventive Justice in the World of John Mitchell, 56 Va. L. Rev. 371 (1970)	
13n, 18n, 20, 22, 31	



1

No. 86-87.
